
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: Thursday, 8 February 2018 at 7.00 pm

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Clerk to the Panel: Corporate Support 01572 720922
email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel 
held on 30 November 2017 (previously circulated).

To confirm the record of the Special Joint Adults and Health and Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Panel held on 24 January 2018 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 219 and No 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask any 
questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this Agenda.

7) DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 
To receive Report No. 31/2018 from the Director of Public Health for 
Leicestershire and Rutland
(Pages 5 - 54)

8) ADULT SERVICES PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 
To receive Report No. 35/2018 from the Director for People.
(Pages 55 - 58)

9) MENTAL HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE 
To approve the Terms of Reference for the Mental Health and Task and Finish 
Group.
(Pages 59 - 60)

10) PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS 



a) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2017/18 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.  

Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

11) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

12) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday 5 April 2018 at 7.00 pm

Proposed agenda items:   
 Quarter 3 Performance Management Report
 Quarter 3 Finance Management Report
 Homecare Recommissioning – verbal update
 Sustainability and Transformation Partnership Business: Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland Carers Strategy
 Sustainability and Transformation Partnership Business: Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland Dementia Strategy
 Mental Health Task and Finish Group Progress Report
 Healthy Rutland Grant Scheme

---oOo---

TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

Mrs L Stephenson (Chairman)

Miss R Burkitt Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross Mrs J Fox
Miss G Waller Vacancy

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 31/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
8 February 2018

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2017

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community improving the 
health of the population.

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Alan Walters

Portfolio Holder for Health, Adult Social Care and 
Community Safety

Contact Officer(s): Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health 0116 305 4239
Mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk

Trish Crowson, Senior Public Health 
Manager

01572 758 268
trish.crowson@leics.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the Director of Public Health's Annual Report.
2. Endorses the recommendations in the report.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of a DPH Annual Report is to improve the health and wellbeing of the 
people of Rutland.  This is done by reporting publicly and independently on trends 
and gaps in the health and wellbeing of the population and by making 
recommendations for improvement to a wide range of organisations.

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 The Director of Public Health’s (DPH) Annual, report is a statutory independent 
report on the health of the population of Rutland.

2.2 The focus of this year’s report is an analysis of health in Rutland covering 
demography, wider determinants of health, lifestyles, ill health, hospital admissions 
and prescribing.

2.3 The report uses the analysis to identify the key areas of military health, lifestyles 
and air quality where further investigation and work are necessary. 

2.4 The military population have a significant bearing on the population of Rutland and 

5

Agenda Item 7

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:Mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk
mailto:trish.crowson@leics.gov.uk


its use of health and other services. Although there are good links between public 
health and the military on specific issues, the importance of the military and 
veteran population in Rutland calls for a review, in line with national publications, 
on the links between the military defence service and public health.

2.5 Around two-thirds of deaths among the under 75s are caused by diseases and 
illness that are largely avoidable, including cancer and diseases of the circulatory 
system. Many of the direct causes are due to lifestyle related factors and are 
preceded by long periods of ill health. Lifestyle services that tackle multiple 
lifestyle risk factors need to be integral to developments such as Integrated 
Locality Teams.

2.6 The hospital admissions indicator is strongly associated with income deprivation 
locally and there appears to be some correlation with crime levels.  I will undertake 
further analysis exploring the potential association between crime and hospital 
admissions in the north of Rutland, notably in the Greetham and Exton wards.

3 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The annual report is an important vehicle by which Directors of Public Health can 
identify key issues, flag up problems, report progress and thereby serve their local 
populations. It is also a key resource to inform stakeholders of priorities and 
recommend actions to improve and protect the health of the communities they serve.  

4 APPENDICES 

No appendices

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available upon request – 
Contact 01572 722577. (18pt)

6



Annual Report of the 

Director of Public Health 2017 

Rutland’s health –  

new insights into our population 

1

7



1. Foreword 

Welcome to my annual report for 2017.  In my last annual report I set out an analysis of the health profiles for England, highlighting the 
importance of the place as a setting for health improvement.  As can be seen in the ‘update on recommendations’, presenting such an analysis 

has led to a renewed focus on the priorities for health in Rutland, while workplace health has been taken up as a priority through the work of the 
wider Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP). 

Building on the analysis in the last two years, I have chosen to dig a little deeper into the health of the local population.  I believe that the annual 
report remains an important document setting out information on the health of the population and the areas we need to focus on. 

This time around, I have chosen a more visually appealing style to the report.  The use of infographics makes data ‘come alive’ to more people, 
so I hope this report casts a new light on the way people think about themselves and Rutland. 

To that end, I would like to thank the team that have helped produce this: Rob Howard, Joshna Mavji, Mike McHugh, Liz Orton and Colin 
Thompson from Public Health and especially, Natalie Greasley from the Strategic Business Intelligence Team for her tremendous work in 
making my vague thoughts and instructions into a fantastic picture of the health of Rutland. 

 

Mike Sandys 

Director of Public Health 

 

8



Contents 

1. Foreword ………………………………………………. 2 

2. Introduction …………………………………………… 4 

3. Recommendations and summary ………………… 5 

4. Rutland’s population …………………………………7 

4.1 Population and population change …………………………... 7 

4.2 Wider determinants ……………………………………………. 19 

4.3 Lifestyle behaviours …………………………………………… 23 

4.4 Life and death and illness …………………………………….. 27 

4.5 Prescribing ……………………………………………………... 35 

4.6 Hospital admissions …………………………………………… 39 

5. Feedback from recommendations for 2016 …….. 45 

3

9



2. Introduction

Directors of Public Health have a statutory duty to write an Annual Public Health Report that describes the state of health within their 
communities. 

It is a major opportunity for advocacy on behalf of the population and, as such, can be used to help talk to the community and support fellow 
professionals, providing added value over and above intelligence and information routinely available such as that contained within health 
profiles or the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 

It is intended to inform local strategies, policy and practice across a range of organisations and interests and to highlight opportunities to 
improve the health and wellbeing of people in Rutland. 

However the report is not just an annual review of public health outcomes and activity. The annual report is an important vehicle by which 
Directors of Public Health can identify key issues, flag up problems, report progress and thereby serve their local populations. It is also a key 
resource to inform stakeholders of priorities and recommend actions to improve and protect the health of the communities they serve.

Within this report, data is presented on the population of Rutland, its health, lifestyle behaviours, prescribing and hospitals admissions.  The 
content should be used by commissioners and providers of services to respond to changes in the health of Rutland residents. 

10



3. Recommendations and summary

I am aware that every slide has something in it that organisations and individuals would wish to reflect on and take forward in their future plans. 
This could range from demographic projections informing future service redesign, through to migration patterns informing economic growth and 

[...]
unted for four times as many international migrants in this change. The percentage of live births to non-UK born mothers has risen from 
9.0% in 2006 to 16.4% in 2016.v 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

17

23



Migration in Rutland

This graphic examines the migration flows throughout Rutland in 2016. Long-term international migration is when someone changes their country of
usual residence for a period of at least a year, so that the country of destination effectively becomes the country of usual residence.  Internal migration
is defined as residential moves between different local authorities in the UK, including those that cross the boundaries between the four UK nations.
Long-term international and internal migration increased the population of Rutland by 279 residents between 2015 and 2016.

In 2016 in Rutland, there were:

Produced by the Strategic Business Intelligence Team, Leicestershire County Council, 2017.Source: Local Area Migration Indicators, ONS

Population of
Rutland: 38,606

LONG-TERM
INTERNATIONAL
MIGRATION: 153

INTERNAL MIGRATION
(WITHIN THE UK):

2,430

INTERNAL MIGRATION
(WITHIN THE UK):

2,210

LONG-TERM
INTERNATIONAL
MIGRATION: 94

INFLOW OUTFLOW

84 migrant National Insurance
number registrations

(0.4% of 16-64 aged population)

231 new migrant GP
registrations

(0.6% of population)

55 live births to
non-UK born mothers
(16.4% of all births)

The population

increased by 279 due
to migration

24



4.2 The wider determinants of health 

Air quality 

The Public Health Outcomes Framework examines the fraction of all-cause adult mortality attributable to human-made particulate air pollution 
(PM2.5). The map examines the levels of PM2.5 throughout Rutland.vi The highest levels in the county are closely correlated with major roads 
and road junctions, such as the A1. 

There is emerging evidence from the Royal College of Physicians (amongst others) of possible links with a range of other adverse health 
effects including diabetes, cogniti
[...]


Contact 
Officer(s):

Jon Adamson, 
Business Intelligence Manager

01572 75 8259

Mark Andrews, Deputy Director of People 01572 75 8339

John Morley, Head of Adult Services & 
Principal Social Worker

01572 75 8442

Ward 
Councillors

All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Approves the 18 Key Performance Indictors (KPIs) to be reported to Scrutiny on a 
quarterly basis for performance management of adults’ services. 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report describes the performance framework for adult services. The purpose 
is to provide an overview of all the relevant performance measures used for 
monitoring adult services and to establish a suite of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) which will be reported to Scrutiny.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Rutland County Council makes a number of statutory data returns to Government 
regarding adult services. This, along with some additional data from health 
services, informs the national Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (known as 
ASCOF). ASCOF measures how well care and support services achieve the 
outcomes that matter most to people. The measures are calculated by NHS Digital 
and published annually. This is the main national publication which is used to 

55

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


compare performance of adult services across Local Authorities. 

2.2 Alongside the national measures (outlined above) Rutland County Council also 
reports on 70 performance indicators (PIs) to the local Safeguarding Adults Board 
(SAB) and reports local performance indicators for adult services on a quarterly 
basis in the form of our six Better Care Fund (BCF) outcomes and our six 
Corporate Performance Measures (under the theme of ‘Safeguarding’). 

2.3 As we continue to improve our business intelligence service we are adopting some 
new local performance indicators to monitor adult services. Some of these 
measures are ‘for information only’ as they provide information on the demand for 
services and workflow, rather than directly measuring performance. For example, 
the number of ‘contacts’ (requests for service) which we receive each quarter. 
Other local indicators will be used to help monitor performance – such as the 
number of requests for support that are triaged within 48 hours. 

2.4 The national, regional and local measures for adult services are numerous, with 
potentially over 130 PIs reported on a regular basis. It is not necessary or 
appropriate for Scrutiny to review such a large number of indicators; rather it is 
proposed that a small number of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) are reviewed 
on a quarterly basis. This will provide a broader and timelier overview of adult 
services for Scrutiny than is currently made available via the Corporate 
Performance Report without being overly burdensome. 

2.5 Appendix A provides a list of the proposed KPIs to report quarterly to Scrutiny. The 
list includes those performance indicators currently reported through the Corporate 
Performance Report and five of the six Better Care Fund measures (the excluded 
measure is taken from a national survey conducted once a year and not helpful in 
understanding service delivery). In addition to this we are proposing five measures 
of demand/workflow and five new local performance measures. There are 18 KPIs 
proposed in total. 

3 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the Panel approves the proposed list of 18 Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) to be reported to Scrutiny on a quarterly basis for 
performance management of adults’ services. This will provide a broader and 
more timely oversight of adult services than is currently available to Scrutiny 
through the Corporate Performance Report.

4 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

4.1 There are no additional background papers to the report. 

5 APPENDICES 

5.1 Appendix A.  Adults Services: Key Performance Indicators for Scrutiny

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

56



Appendix A.  Adults Services: Key Performance Indicators for Scrutiny

The following Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) are proposed for quarterly review of adult 
services by Scrutiny:

Performance Indicator Corporate 
PI

Better 
Care 
Fund

New 
local 

PI

Info 
only

1 Number of new requests for service (Contacts) 
2 Contact outcomes by category 
3 Number of existing support plans 
4 Number of existing services commissioned 
5 Number of existing carers supported 
6 Percentage of carers signposted to appropriate 

follow on services following assessment
LI111

7 Percentage of adult social care reviews for 
Learning Disability completed annually

LI176

8 Percentage of adult social care reviews 
completed on time

LI18

9 Percentage of service users who were still at 
home 91 days after discharge

LI182 BCF2

10 Total number of delayed days in transfer of care 
(DTOC) per 100,000 population (aged 18+)

LI191 BCF3

11 Permanent admissions of older people (65+) to 
residential and nursing care homes

LI192 BCF1

12 Total non-elective admissions in to hospital 
(general and acute), all ages

BCF4

13 Rate of emergency hospital admissions for 
injuries due to falls in persons aged 65+

BCF6

14 Percentage of new referrals from clients who had 
previously received a service within the last 12 
months.

1.1

15 Percentage of requests for support triaged within 
48 hours

1.2

16 Percentage of people/carers receiving direct 
payments

3.2

17 Overall satisfaction of people who use adult 
services with their care and support

3.5

18 Percentage of people who feel safer as a result of 
a safeguarding enquiry being undertaken

5.6

 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



MENTAL HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP
TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. Objectives

1.1 To review access to mental health services in order to identify ways in 
which the patient experience may b
[...]
s.

3.4 Investigation into models which may be effective in prevention, timely 
identification and early intervention;

3.5 Evaluation of costs in relation to outcomes; and

3.6 Monitoring provision of service for those patients that choose to go 
outside of the Rutland area for geographical reasons. 

4. Roles and Responsibilities

4.1 The membership of the Task and Finish Group will be Councillors’ Lucy 
Stephenson, Nick Begy, June Fox, Rachel Burkitt, Gary Conde, William 
Cross and Gale Waller.
 

4.2 The Chair of the Task and Finish Group will be Councillor Lucy 
Stephenson (Chair of Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel).

4.3 Corporate Support and Scrutiny Officer will provide administration 
support when required.

4.4 Mark Andrews (Deputy Director for People) will be kept informed on the 
process of the Groups progress and will coordinate with the Chair the 
officer support and information the Group will require.

5. Key Milestones

Activity Provisional Dates
Agreement of Terms of Reference 8 February 2018 (Adults and Health 

Scrutiny Panel)
Information gathering January to July 2018
Consultation TBC 
Development of Recommendations July 2018 – September 2018
Report to Scrutiny October/November 2018
Report to Council (If applicable) January 2019

60


	Agenda
	7 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT
	Report No. 31/2018 Appendix

	8 ADULT SERVICES PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK
	9 MENTAL HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 8th 
February, 2018 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mrs L Stephenson Miss R Burkitt
Mr G Conde Mrs J Fox
Miss G Waller

APOLOGIES: Mr W Cross

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr J Adamson Business Intelligence Manager

Mr J Morley Head of Adult Services
Dr T O’Neill Director for People
Mr M Sandys Director of Public Health
Mrs A Wylie Head of Legal and Corporate 

Governance
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

IN
ATTENDANCE: Mr G Brown

Mr A Walters Portfolio Holder for Adult Social and 
Health

579 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel held on 30 
November 2017, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

The minutes of the Special meeting of the Adults and Health and Children and  Young 
People Scrutiny Panel held on 24 January 2018, copies of which had been previously 
circulated, were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

580 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

581 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

One question had been received from Mr Nancarrow.  Mr Nancarrow put the question 
to the meeting as Members had received the full text prior to the meeting:



Question:
Part 1: 
Was the panel made aware of the potential closure of the Ketton Surgery and if so 
what discussions took place with the Surgery, CCG or LPT? Can the Panel share that 
information with the residents of Ketton? What action did the Panel take in respect of 
that information?

Part 2: 

If the panel was not aware of the potential closure, can the Panel consider taking an 
urgent and very close look at the provision of surgery, nursing and pharmacy services 
in the south east of the County, and Ketton in particular, before the end of the 
consultation period in respect of the closure to provide a report to Council and Cabinet 
with recommendations before 1st May 2018 taking into account

      a       The future growth of Ketton with an additional 300 homes and 1000 
residents over the upcoming Local Plan period
      b       The jigsaw approach of the East Leics and Rutland CCG and the relationship 
with the South Lincs CCG (covering Stamford) considering that the residents of Ketton 
use 3 different GP practices, namely Uppingham (8.8 mls),  Empingham (4 mls) and 
Stamford (4.5 mls) with only 20% being registered with Uppingham.
      c       How these services will be provided to the vulnerable residents of Ketton 
who have no transport  and who could spend anything from 4 to 6 hours going to a 
doctor’s appointment in Uppingham by bus.

The Chair, Mrs Stephenson, responded to the question.  The response is shown 
below.

Answer
The Panel were not aware in advance.  The CCG have provided the following 
information regarding the consultation:

Uppingham Surgery have requested that East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group consider allowing them to close their branch surgery at Ketton.  
The CCG gave permission for Uppingham Surgery to undertake a 90 day consultation 
concerning this to inform the decision.  The CCG are supporting Uppingham Surgery 
to ensure that the 90 day consultation meets good practice guidelines on consultation.

The Surgery are required to have an independent analysis of the results of the 
consultation and present this alongside their full business case requesting the closure 
of Ketton surgery.  

The decision regarding the closure will be made by East Leicestershire and Rutland 
Clinical Commissioning Group’s Primary Care Commissioning Committee, at a 
meeting held in public.  This decision will take into account the long-term sustainability 
of the practice as well as the results of the consultation.

It is important to point out that neither the Uppingham Surgery nor its branch in Ketton 
are commissioned services by Rutland County Council so therefore this decision is not 
within the control of this authority.  However, we sit as elected members representing 
the views and needs of our residents.  Your views must be heard.  The avenues of 
action available to us as a panel are as follows:



1) That the proposed closure is put on the Health and Wellbeing Board agenda for 
the meeting on 6/3/18.  This is a meeting held in public which is chaired by the 
Rutland County Council portfolio holder for Adults and Health.

2) That a special meeting of this scrutiny panel is held to which representatives from 
Uppingham Surgery and the CCG are invited to attend so members might have the 
opportunity to ask questions.

This is a member led scrutiny panel; therefore I will be asking members to discuss and 
decide which course of action to take under item 10 of this agenda.

Mr Nancarrow did not ask a supplementary question but did request that he received 
in writing the decision of the Panel regarding the course of action to be taken, as 
discussed under agenda item 10.

582 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions were received from Members.

583 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion were received from Members.

584 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter was referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to a call-in of a decision 
in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

585 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

Report No. 31/2018 from the Director of Public Health was received.

The Director of Public Health, Mr Sandys, introduced the report, the purpose of which 
was to improve the health and wellbeing of the people of Rutland by reporting publicly 
and independently on trends and gaps in the health and wellbeing of the population 
and by making recommendations for improvements to a wide range of organisations.  
The focus of this year’s report was an analysis of health in Rutland covering 
demography, wider determinants of health, lifestyles, ill health, hospital admissions 
and prescribing.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Members would have welcomed more analysis of the data.
b) That a lot of the data was based on the 2011 Census and therefore needed to 

note changes that had taken place since then, such as the Oakham North West 
development.

c) That Military Health could be expanded to include specific analysis on non-
serving spouses, children and veterans; by age range.

d) That mental health was as important, if not more prevalent with military 
veterans, as with those who were serving military.  Members were advised that 
the National Health Service was part of the Military Covenant to ensure that 
military personnel were not disadvantaged.  



e) That the report did not contain any analysis on the prescribing of anti-
depressants and that there was very little reference to mental health.  The 
Director of Public Health advised the Panel that this was a joint area of work 
and would be followed up.

f) That the level of recorded diabetes could indicate that GPs were better at 
diagnosing than national comparators.

g) That Members requested age ranges be included within the data, for example, 
prescription data and diabetes data.

h) That Health was referenced in all policies concerned with deprivation.
i) That a holistic approach would allow for the relationship between various sets 

of data to be explored; enabling preventative work and the promotion of good 
health.

j) Public Health was looking at the possibility of working in partnership with North 
West Anglian Trust, due to the number of Rutland residents using the services 
provided by the Trust.

k) The Director of Public Health undertook to ensure that the transport planning 
team was aware of the information regarding air pollution.  It was noted that 
some human-made particulate air pollution (PM2.5) was due to agricultural 
dust.

l) The low level of the emissions and the working being undertaken by Hanson 
Cement in Ketton, and the regular liaison meetings with the local community.

m) It was requested that Public Health be used to inform possible future 
development of the St George’s Barracks.

n) The integrated locality team (one team for Rutland) was a multi-disciplinary 
health and social care team concerned with the vulnerable cohort in Rutland, 
offering preventative support.  It was a strategy developed through the 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership based on methodologies, most 
effective planning area 40-50k population units.

o) The Panel requested the recommendations within the report be changed to:

Military Health including more detail and consideration of military families;
Mental Health referencing the prescribing of anti-depressants;
Poverty;
North West Anglian Trust; and to remove

Lifestyles; and
Crime.

The Director of Public Health to circulate the alterations to the Panel for their 
endorsement.

AGREED:

That the Panel NOTED the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report.

That the Panel REQUESTED alterations to the recommendations in the Director of 
Public Health’s Annual Report, as above, to be circulated for endorsement.

586 ADULT SERVICES PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 

Report No. 35/2018 from the Director for People was received.



The Business Intelligence Manager, Mr Adamson, introduced the report, the purpose 
of which was to provide an overview of all the relevant performance measures used 
for monitoring adult services and to establish a suite of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) which will be reported to Scrutiny.

The Chair, Mrs Stephenson, reminded Members that it was not the job of the panel to 
performance manage operational issues; rather to use the data to understand 
operational issues in order to be able to inform strategic and policy discussion.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) That it would be helpful to have some targets set or trend data where it is not 
possible to set a target.

b) Annual report on the reasons for permanent admissions of older people (65+) to 
residential and nursing care homes was requested.

c) That it would be helpful to receive a breakdown by age group of non-elective 
admissions in to hospital (general and acute). The Business Intelligence Manager 
advised that he would liaise with Health to see if the information was available.

AGREED:

That the Panel APPROVED the 18 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to be reported 
to Scrutiny on a quarterly basis for performance management of adult’s services.

587 MENTAL HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Chairman, Mrs Stephenson, requested that the Panel considered the Mental 
Health Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. Councillor Begy having been appointed to Cabinet was no longer eligible to sit 
on the Task and Finish Group.  The Chair undertook to seek a replacement 
member from the Children’s Scrutiny Panel.

ii. That any alteration to the Key Milestones activity provisional dates was at the 
discretion of the Task and Finish Group. 

AGREED:

That the Mental Health Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference be APPROVED.

588 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2017/18 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

Proposed closure of Ketton Surgery

The Chair reminded the Panel of the two avenues of action available to the Panel:

i. To request that the proposed closure of Ketton Surgery was placed on the 
agenda for the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 6 March 
2018; a public meeting chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Health, Mr Walters.

ii. That a special meeting of this panel was called before the end of the formal 
consultation period on 1 May 2018. Representatives from Uppingham Surgery 



and the Clinical Commissioning Group to be invited to attend so that Members 
might have the opportunity to ask questions.

A detailed discussion on both options took place.

AGREED:

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health, Mr Walters, AGREED to the 
proposed closure of Ketton Surgery being an agenda item at the Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting on 6 March 2018.

The Panel AGREED that a Special meeting of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel 
would be held before the end of the formal consultation period to allow for the Panel to 
provide a formal response to the consultation.

The Chair, Mrs Stephenson, AGREED to email members of the Panel to agree the list 
of invitees to the Special meeting of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel and to liaise 
with the Governance Manager to set a date for the meeting.

Care Quality Commission Inspection of Health Services within the Trust

The Chair and the Director for People to discuss the provision of an annual report to 
this Panel.

589 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

590 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 5 April 2018 at 7.00 pm

i. Proposed agenda items:
ii. Quarter 3 Performance Management Report
iii. Quarter 3 Financial Management Report
iv. Homecare Recommissioning – verbal update
v. Sustainability and Transformation Partnership Business: Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland Carers Strategy
vi. Sustainability and Transformation Partnership Business: Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland Dementia Strategy
vii. Mental Health Task and Finish Group Progress Report
viii. Healthy Rutland Grant Scheme

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.47 pm.

---oOo---


